Income before Taxes 299   20   319   191   72   263
Provision for Income Taxes (75)   (2)   b (77)   (31)   (24)   d (55)
Net Income 224   18   242   160   48   208
Diluted Shares 186.2   186.2   186.2   186.2
Diluted EPS 1.20$   0.09$   1.29$   0.86$   0.26$   1.12$

a One 1me separa1on costs  and restructuring & realignment costs
b Net tax impact of separa1on costs, restructuring & realignment costs and special tax items
c Restructuring & realignment costs and special charges
d Net tax impact of restructuring & realignment costs, special charges and special tax items

($ Millions, except per share amounts)

XYLEM PROPRIETARY / CONFIDENTIAL
37

NON-GAAP RECONCILIATION:
GUIDANCE

Illustra�on of Mid Point Guidance
2013 Guidance

FY '12 FY '13
As Reported Adjustments Adjusted As Projected Adjustments Adjusted

Total Revenue 3,791 3,791 3,770 3,770
Segment Opera1ng Income 512 30 a 542 425 73 c 498
Segment Opera1ng Margin 13.5% 14.3% 11.3% 13.2%
Corporate Expense 69 (16) b 53 78 (20) d 58

Opera1ng Income 443 46 489 347 93 440
Opera1ng Margin 11.7% 12.9% 9.2% 11.7%
Interest Expense (55) (55) (55) (55)

Other Non-Opera1ng Income (Expense) - - (3) (3)
Income before Taxes 388 46 434 289 93 382

Provision for Income Taxes (91) (13) e (104) (48) (32) e (80)
Net Income 297 33 330 241 61 302

Diluted Shares 186.2 186.2 186.0 186.0
Diluted EPS 1.59$   0.18$   1.77$   1.30$   0.33$   1.63$

Guidance
($ Millions, except per share amounts)

a One 1me separa1on, restructuring and realignment costs incurred at the segment level
b One 1me separa1on, restructuring and realignment costs incurred at the corporate level
c Restructuring and realignment costs incurred at the segment level

d Special charges incurred at the corporate level
e Net tax impact of above items, plus the addi1on of special tax items

XYLEM PROPRIETARY / CONFIDENTIAL 38

NON-GAAP RECONCILIATION:
FREE CASH FLOW

2013 2012

Net Cash - Opera�ng Ac�vi�es 163$   230$

Capital Expenditures (91)   (81)